

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION**

ELLEN MISHAGA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 10-cv-03187-SEM
)	
v.)	
)	
HIRAM GRAU, Director of the Illinois)	
Department of State Police; MICHAEL W.)	
VORREYER, Master Sergeant, Illinois)	
Department of State Police,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. MS. MISHAGA WOULD FACE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER THE FOID ACT FOR POSSESSING A FIREARM FOR SELF-DEFENSE WHILE STAYING IN HER FRIENDS’ ILLINOIS HOME.....	5
A. The FOID Act Prohibits Ms. Mishaga From Lawfully Possessing A Firearm For Self-Defense While Staying In Her Friends’ Illinois Home	5
B. As A Matter Of Statutory Construction, Exception 10 Does Not Apply To Ms. Mishaga	7
III. MS. MISHAGA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE THE FOID ACT DENIES HER THE RIGHT TO POSSESS A FIREARM FOR SELF-DEFENSE WHILE STAYING IN HER FRIENDS’ ILLINOIS HOME.....	13
IV. MS. MISHAGA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HER SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE THE FOID ACT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST HER SOLELY BECAUSE SHE IS A NONRESIDENT.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
EXHIBITS	
Exhibit 1 – Deposition of Ellen Mishaga (Relevant Excerpts)	
Exhibit 2 – Declaration of James Telzrow	

Exhibit 3 – Exhibit 1 to the Deposition of Ellen Mishaga

Exhibit 4 – Deposition of Master Sergeant Vorreyer (Relevant Excerpts)

Exhibit 5 – Exhibit 4 to the Deposition of Master Sergeant Vorreyer

Exhibit 6 – Illinois State Police, Concealed Carry Frequently Asked Questions (Spreadsheet)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	17
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 942 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 2010)	9
<i>Coram v. State</i> , 996 N.E.2d 1057 (Ill. 2013).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 13, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15

<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	20
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 13-CV-321-NJR-SCW, 2014 WL 3720933 (S.D. Ill. 2014)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	14
<i>Keri v. Board of Trustees of Purdue University</i> , 458 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>King v. First Capital Financial Services Corp.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Beyer</i> , 753 N.E.2d 1032 (Ill. App. 2001).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Properties, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Mishaga v. Monken</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 750 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	5–6
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 896 N.E.2d 967 (Ohio 2008)	10
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 948 N.E.2d 617 (Ill. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	20
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	20
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	10, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	13
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1	19
U.S. Const., Art. IV.....	1, 5, 19, 21
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2.....	19
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 4.....	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21
430 ILCS 65/0.01 <i>et seq.</i>	6
430 ILCS 65/1.....	12, 16, 21
430 ILCS 65/1.1.....	5
430 ILCS § 65/2.....	6, 19
430 ILCS 65/2(a).....	5, 10, 12
430 ILCS 65/2(a)(1).....	5
430 ILCS 65/2(a)(2).....	5, 6
430 ILCS 65/2(b)(9).....	7
430 ILCS 65/2(b)(10).....	7, 8, 11
430 ILCS 65/2(b)(1)–(16).....	7
430 ILCS 65/2(c).....	7
430 ILCS 65/2(d).....	7
430 ILCS 65/4.....	3, 19, 21
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2).....	17
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(i)–(xvii).....	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(xiv).....	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a-5).....	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a-10).....	7
430 ILCS 65/8.....	21
430 ILCS 65/8(q).....	7
430 ILCS 65/14.....	19

430 ILCS 65/14(c)(3).....	6, 10, 12
430 ILCS 66/1, <i>et seq.</i>	9
720 ILCS 5/24-1.....	10
720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(4).....	10
720 ILCS 24-1.6.....	10
720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(a)(1).....	10
720 ILCS 5/24-1.6(3)(C).....	10
720 ILCS 5/24-2(b)(5).....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 9.68(A).....	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.12(C)(1)(d).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.12(D)(3).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.125.....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4
ILCS S. Ct. Rule 20(a).....	12
ILCS S. Ct. Rule 705.....	8
ILCS S. Ct. Rule 756(a).....	8

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	14
Illinois State Police, <i>Concealed Carry Frequently Asked Questions</i> , available at https://ccl4illinois.com/ccw/Public/Faq.aspx (last checked Oct. 23, 2014).....	9

WEBSTER'S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1980)

8
